Hazardous Discharge Site Remediation Fund

2010 Annual Report

Introduction

The Hazardous Discharge Site Remediation Fund (HDSRF), administered by the New Jersey
Economic Development Authority (EDA) and the New Jersey Department of Environmental
Protection (DEP) offers assistance to municipalities, businesses, developers and community
groups at various stages of the brownfield restoration process, from planning to cleanup and
redevelopment.

The HDSRF has been an integral component of this assistance since 1993; helping to transform
underutilized and contaminated sites into environmentally sound, productive properties. This is
particularly important in the redevelopment of older urban areas so vital to achieving the smart

growth objectives of the State’s Master Plan.

Currently, the existing pipeline of projects at the DEP and EDA total nearly $74.4
million. As of September 30, 2011, the HDSRF has $25.2 million uncommitted cash to
award and the Fiscal Year 2010-2011 appropriation for HDSRF was $15.2 million.

Not counting the anticipated funding of $11.5 million for Fiscal Year 2011-2012, the
HDSREF is underfunded by approximately $49.2 million, impacting many ongoing and
anticipated brownfield redevelopment projects.

As a result, the DEP and the EDA have jointly decided to suspend processing
applications for grants and loans in order to focus on recovering funds that had been
awarded but remain unexpended.

The EDA and the DEP, which jointly administer the program, present the results of activities for
calendar year 2010 under the HDSRF in accordance with the reporting requirements of N.J.S
58:10B-6.

Background on the HDSRF

The DEP first reviews applications to determine eligibility, reasonableness of costs, and the
scope of work needed to investigate and remediate each site. The EDA manages the Fund and
makes grants or loans to projects the DEP determines are eligible. Since the program was
established, over $297 million in assistance has been provided to 1,581 projects.

Funds may be provided for preliminary assessments (PA) for onsite inspections and to review
historical ownership and site use to determine if contamination may be present at the sites; site
investigations (SI) to characterize suspected contamination through preliminary intrusive



investigation work; remedial investigations (RI) to determine the extent of contamination
present; and RA to effectuate cleanup of impacted portions of the sites.

Municipalities, counties and redevelopment agencies may apply for grants up to $3 million per
year for investigation and remediation activities on properties they own or for which they hold a
tax sale certificate and have a comprehensive plan or realistic opportunity to develop within three
years upon completion of the remediation. Furthermore, an additional $2 million is available to
municipalities that contain Brownfields Development Areas (BDAs). Remedial Action (RA)
grants require an either 25% or 50% match of the eligible project costs — depending on the BDA
— by the municipality, county or redevelopment agency.

Private parties required to perform remediation activities and individuals who want to conduct
such actions voluntarily may qualify for low-interest loans of up to $1 million per year if they are
unable to obtain private funding.

Municipalities that utilize the HDSRF enjoy two significant advantages. First, the remediation
and return to productive use of dormant, contaminated properties rids communities of abandoned
and, possibly, dangerous sites. Second, once sites are remediated and improved, they can once
again provide revenue producing ratable assets for the municipality.

Businesses and private individuals using HDSRF monies to investigate and clean up
contaminated properties, like former gas stations and industrial properties, can enhance the
surrounding community by improving the environment and increasing property values while
stimulating new investment.

The report provides details of the HDSRF’s financing activity during the year and includes a list
of the projects financed, by county (Exhibit A) for the period of January 1, 2010 through
December 31, 2010.

2010 HDSREF Activity

In 2010, the EDA closed a total of 2 loans amounting to over $153,000 and 105 grants
amounting to nearly $49.2 million, providing assistance to businesses, private individuals, and
municipal governmental entities for the investigation and clean-up of contaminated sites
throughout New Jersey.

The following chart illustrates the allocation of funds for each eligibility category, total
approvals for the year, and total disbursements. Please note that some 2010 disbursements
exceed 2010 allocations and approvals, which reflects previously approved projects receiving
funds in the current reporting year. (See addendum for category descriptions.)

Funding Category | 2010 Allocations | 2010 Approvals | 2010 Disbursements
1 $1,202,481 $250,000 $284,853




2 $9,018,607 $45,550,104 $22,579,488
3 $9,018,607 $141,170 $262,772
4 $3,006,202 $575,191 $613,368
5 $1,803,721 $0 $280,767
6 $3,973,731 $102,116 $217,604
7 $6,012,405 $0 $0
Total $34,035,754 $46,618,581 $24,238,852

The original statute prescribed a specific method for determining the funding priority of projects
that receive approvals from the DEP and EDA. Upon receiving EDA Board approval, applicants
have a certain period of time to submit closing documents, including an executed contract for
remediation services, in order to draw down on the available funds. Private individuals have 90
days to submit these documents and close their loan or grant award, while municipal
governmental entities have 180 days prior to the lapse of the closing deadline.

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58-10B-7, an extension may be requested in writing explaining the reasons
for the delay. If the defined period of time should expire, the commitment loses funding priority
to that of newer applicants unless this period is extended. If the applicant submits the required
evidence at some point after the defined time period has expired, the Fund is obligated to honor
the commitment if monies are available in the Fund.

2010 Available Funds

The Fund’s available cash balance as of September 30, 2011 is approximately $25.2 million after
deductions for outstanding commitments, undisbursed loans and grants. This amount includes
loan repayments, interest earnings, and surcharges collected through year's end. This amount
does not include the pending fiscal year 2012 appropriation of $11.5 million.

Below is a chart, which demonstrates HDSRF allocations for calendar year 2011 by category,
which was revised under 2005 amendments to the statute (see addendum for new category
descriptions.)

Hazardous Discharge Site Remediation Fund
Allocation by Category

Funding Category | 2011 Allocation
1 $325,630

2 $1,953,780




$1,953,780

$651,260
$325,630
$3,871,615

~N (o o B~ W

$1,302,520

Total $10,384,215

Assessment of Current Funding Levels to Meet Obligations

Below is an accounting of the project applications that are in process as of the end of September
2011. The EDA projects below are those for which EDA is awaiting information from
applicants before EDA review can begin. The DEP projects below are those for which DEP is
reviewing statutory eligibility prior to making a recommendation to EDA.

Application request

Municipal projects awaiting financing by EDA: 1 projects $193,493
Private projects awaiting financing by EDA: 0 projects $0
Municipal projects under review by DEP: 172 projects $61,563,872
Private projects under review by DEP: 76 projects $11,949,295
Non-Profit Projects under review by DEP: 9 projects $646,732
Totals: 258 projects $74,353,392

Project Examples

The Fund's successful track record has impacted the entire State of New Jersey. Hundreds of
projects have moved forward, resulting in the investigation and remediation of many sites that
are now viable, tax-ratable assets to the communities in which they are located. The following
are some examples of projects that closed in 2010:

Township of Woodbridge (Spector)

The Township of Woodbridge received grant funding to perform PA in the amount of $4,015 at
the Spector project site in December 2009. The project site is a former asphalt plant that is
currently used for the stockpiling of soil. The site has potential environmental areas of concern
(AOCs). It isthe Township's intent, upon completion of the environmental investigation
activities, to redevelop the project site as a clean energy construction technology
incubator/cluster that will include ground mounted solar energy systems, computer and data
processing units, and laboratories.



The Township was awarded supplemental grant funding to perform Sl activities in the amount of
$256,908 at the project site for $260,923 in total funding to date.

City of Millville (Spinelli Brothers Trucking)

The City of Millville received grant funding to perform PA in the amount $5,513 at the Spinelli
Brothers Trucking project site in March 2005. The project site is a former trucking facility
which has potential environmental AOCs. It is the City's intent, upon completion of the
environmental investigation activities, to redevelop the project site for commercial reuse as
outlined in the City's Redevelopment Plan.

The City was awarded supplemental grant funding to perform Sl in the amount of $187,593 at
the project site for $193,106 in total funding to date.

Township of Newton (Newton Armory)

The project site is the former NJ Army Nation Guard facility which has potential environmental
AOCs. Itisthe Town's intent, upon completion of the environmental investigation activities, to
redevelop the project site for mixed use development.

The Township was awarded grant funding to perform PA and Sl in the amount of $63,120 at the
project site.

Svynopsis of 2010 BDA Activity

Under the BDA approach, DEP works with communities affected by multiple brownfields to
design and implement remediation and reuse plans for these properties simultaneously. The BDA
approach enables remediation and reuse to occur in a coordinated fashion. In the process, DEP
invites the various stakeholders, including owners of contaminated properties, potentially
responsible parties, developers, community groups, technical experts for the local government
and residents themselves, to participate in this cleanup and revitalization approach.

The following 30 BDA projects were approved in 2010:

e Borough of Bellmawr - Bellmawr Landfill - the Borough received grant awards
totaling $5,000,000 in 2009 for PA, SI, Rl and RA. The project site is a former landfill
and is currently used as a composting facility. At the time of application it was the
Borough's intent, upon completion of the environmental investigation activities, to
redevelop the project site for mixed-use including open space and conservation. The
Borough was approved for the following assistance in 2010 for this project site:

o0 Grant of $5,000,000 on 4/13/2010 to perform RA.

e Borough of Carteret - Carteret Sewage Treatment Plant - the project site is the
former Carteret Sewage Treatment Plant. The Borough received a grant in October 2009



in the amount of $104,320 to perform PA, Rl and RA. At the time of application it was
the Borough's intent, upon completion of the environmental investigation activities, to
redevelop the project site for residential properties and a waterfront park. The Borough
was approved for the following assistance in 2010 for this project site:

0 Grant of $4,607 on 5/11/2010 to perform RA.

Carteret Borough - Carteret Waterfront - the Borough received a grant in April 2000
in the amount of $65,469, a grant in December 2000 in the amount of $29,427 and a grant
in June 2009 in the amount of $292,351 to perform PA, Sl and RI. The project site has
been used for commercial purposes. It is the Borough's intent, upon completion of the
environmental investigation activities, to redevelop the project site as a Waterfront Park
and Marina. The Borough was approved for the following assistance in 2010 for this
project site:

0 Grant of $4,926,851 to perform RA.

Camden Redevelopment Agency - Harrison Avenue Landfill — the Agency received
grants totaling $14,022,065 between 2005 and 2009 to perform RI and RA. The project
site is a former landfill and at the time of application it was the City's intent, upon
completion of the environmental investigation activities, to redevelop the project site into
a recreation center. The Agency was approved for the following assistance in 2010 for
this project site:

0 Grant of $4,293,712 on 12/14/2010 to perform RA.

Township of Deptford — former Fazzio/Deptford Landfill - the Township received a
grant in February 2010 in the amount of $4,951,464 to perform Remedial Action (RA).
The project site is a former landfill and it was the Townships intent at the time of
application to redevelop the project site for mixed-use. The Township was approved for
the following assistance in 2010 for this project site:

o Grant of $5,000,000 on 5/10/2010 for RA.

County of Essex - Passaic River Waterfront - The project site is comprised of six city
blocks and was utilized for a mixture of residential, commercial, and industrial uses and
at the time of application it was the County's intent, upon completion of the
environmental investigation activities, to redevelop the project site as a waterfront park.
The County was approved for the following assistance in 2010 for this project site:

o0 Grant in the amount of $694,825 on 6/8/2010 to perform RA.

City of Gloucester - Gloucester Point - The project site is a former industrial use site
and at the time of application it was the City's intent, upon completion of the
environmental investigation activities, to redevelop the project site as a barge unloading



facility and holding area for automobiles. The City was approved for the following
assistance in 2010 for this project site:

0 Grant in the amount of $155,851 on 2/9/2010 to perform RI.

City of Gloucester - Gloucester Titanium — the City received a grant approval in
September 2009 in the amount of $434,025 to perform RI. The project site is a former
processing facility of titanium dioxide ore. At the time of application it was the City’s
intent, upon completion of the environmental investigation activities, to redevelop the
project site for mixed-use. The City was approved for the following assistance in 2010
for this project site:

0 Grant in the amount of $156,390 on 1/12/2010 to perform RI.
Township of Haddon - Lahn Property - the Township received funding in October
2008 in the amount of $259,636 to perform PA and January 2009 for RI in the amount of
$143,754. The project site is a residential and commercial property. At the time of
application it was the Township’s intent, upon completion of the environmental
investigation activities, to redevelop the project site for residential re-use. The Township
was approved for the following assistance in 2010 for this project site:

o Grant in the amount of $124, 928 on 7/15/2010 to perform RA.

Township of Haddon - Wide Groundwater - The project site is a former manufacturing
property and it is the Township's intent, upon completion of the environmental
investigation activities, to redevelop the project site for recreation and conservation
space. The Township was approved for the following assistance in 2010 for this project
site:

o0 Grant in the amount of $149,790 on 12/14/2010 to perform Rl and RA.

Harrison Redevelopment Agency - former Hartz Mountain facility - the Agency
received a grant in the amount of $134,014 in January 2008 and a grant in the amount of
$316,536 in December 2008 to perform RI activities. The project site is a vacant 10 acre
parcel previously used for industrial purposes since the late 1890's. At the time of
application it was the Agency’s intent, upon completion of the environmental
investigation activities, to redevelop the project site for mixed-use development. The
Agency was approved for the following assistance in 2010 for this project site:

o0 Grant in the amount of $3,928,572 on 1/12/2010 to perform RI and RA.

Jersey City Redevelopment Agency - Turnpike Dump #5 - the Agency received grants
totaling $5,983,926 from 2008-2009 to perform PA, RI), and RA. The project site has
been historically used for operations associated with the railroad. At the time of
application it was the Agency’s intent, upon completion of the environmental
investigation activities, to redevelop the project site for commercial and residential re-
use. The Agency was approved for the following assistance in 2010 for this project site:



o Grant in the amount of $849,497 on 4/13/2010 to perform RA.

Borough of Keyport - DPW Storage Yard — the Borough received a grant in May 2008
under the project name Five Keyport BDA sites for the PA and SI for this project. The
project site is the current operational Department of Public Works storage yard and at the
time of application it was the Borough's intent, upon completion of the environmental
investigation activities, to redevelop the project site for open space/recreation. The
Borough was approved for the following assistance in 2010 for this project site:

0 Grant in the amount of $808,434 on 4/13/2010 to perform Rl and RA.

Borough of Keyport - Saute Bay — the Borough received a grant in May 2008 under the
project name Five Keyport BDA sites for the PA and Sl for this project. The project site
is a former restaurant and parking lot. At the time of application it was the Borough’s
intent, upon completion of the environmental investigation activities, to redevelop the
project site for open space/recreation. The Borough was approved for the following
assistance in 201 for this project site:

0 Grant in the amount of $48,617 on 9/7/2010 to perform Rl and RA.

Milltown-Ford Ave Redevelopment Agency — the Agency received grant funding
totaling $11,657,596 between 2004 and 2007 to perform Sl, Rl and RA activities. The
project site is the former Michelin Tire Company and at the time of application it was the
Agency’s intent, upon completion of the environmental investigation activities, to
redevelop the project site for mixed-use development. The Agency was approved for the
following assistance in 2010 for this project site:

o Grant in the amount of $182,169 on 10/12/2010 for RI.

City of Newark — former Duralac facility — the City received a grant in December 1998
in the amount of $65,683 to perform PA and in June 2009 in the amount of $79,585 for
RI. The project site is a former manufacturing facility and at the time of application it
was the City’s intent, upon completion of the environmental investigation activities, to
redevelop the project site for parking. The City was approved for the following
assistance in 2010 for this project site:

o Grant in the amount of $255,809 on 12/14/2010 to perform RI and RA.

City of Newark - Passaic River Waterfront - The project site is comprised of six city
blocks and was utilized for a mixture of residential, commercial and industrial uses. At
the time of application it was the City's intent, upon completion of the environmental
investigation activities, to redevelop the project site as a waterfront park. The City was
approved for the following assistance in 2010 for this project site:

o Grant in the amount of $1,273,475 on 3/9/2010 to perform RI and RA.



0 Grant in the amount of $421,169 on 6/8/2010 to perform RA.

o0 Grant in the amount of $157,856 on 12/14/2010 for PA and Sl previously
completed.

Township of Orange - 534 Mitchell Street -the City received grants in the amounts of
$4,400 in November 2007 to perform PA and $20,004 in August 2008 to perform SI.
The project site is a vacant property now part of the Central Valley Brownfield
Redevelopment Area. At the time of application it was the Township’s intent, upon
completion of the environmental investigation activities, to redevelop the project site for
mixed-use. The Township was approved for the following assistance in 2010 for this
project site:

0 Grant in the amount of $19,032 on 2/23/2010 to perform SI.

Township of Orange - 540 Mitchell Street — the City received grants in the amount of
$4,400 in November 2007 under to perform a PA and $20,565 in August 2008 to perform
SI. The project site is a vacant property now part of the Central Valley Brownfield
Redevelopment Area. At the time of application it was the Township’s intent, upon
completion of the environmental investigation activities, to redevelop the project site for
mixed-use. The Township was approved for the following assistance in 2010 for this
project site:

o Grant in the amount of $18,883 on 2/23/2010 to perform SI.

Township of Orange - Bravo Grocery - the project site is comprised of a grocery store
and parking lot and at the time of application it was the Township’s intent, upon
completion of the environmental investigation activities, to redevelop the project site for
mixed use. The Township was approved for the following assistance in 2010 for this
project site:

0 Grant in the amount of $26,4123 on 12/22/2010 to perform PA and SlI.

Township of Orange - Bravo Parking Lot - the project site is comprised of a parking
lot and at the time of application it was the Township’s intent, upon completion of the
environmental investigation activities, to redevelop the project site for mixed use. The
Township was approved for the following assistance in 2010 for this project site:

o Grant in the amount of $26,412 on 12/22/2010 to perform PA and SI.

Township of Orange - Delta Service Station - the project site is comprised of an active
vehicular service garage and fueling station. At the time of application it was the
Township's intent, upon completion of the environmental investigation activities, to
redevelop the project site for mixed use. The Township was approved for the following
assistance in 2010 for this project site:



0 Grant in the amount of $42,230 on 12/22/2010 to perform PA and SI.

Township of Orange - Getty Service Station - the project site is currently operated as a
vehicular service garage and fueling station. At the time of application it was the
Township’s intent, upon completion of the environmental investigation activities, to
redevelop the project site for mixed use. The Township was approved for the following
assistance in 2010 for this project site:

o0 Grant in the amount of $42,230 on 12/22/2010 to perform PA and SI.

City of Perth Amboy — former Municipal Complex - the project site is a former
Municipal Complex and at the time of application it was the City's intent, upon
completion of the environmental investigation activities, to redevelop the project site for
residential and retail use. The City was approved for the following assistance in 2010 for
this project site:

0 Grant in the amount of $25,298 on 11/4/2010 to perform SI.

City of Perth Amboy - General Cable - the City of Perth Amboy received grant funding
to perform RI at the General Cable project site in the amount $76,400 in May 1996;
$202,625 in July 1997; $70,803 in January 2002 and $178,685 in October 2001. The
project site is a former industrial site. At the time of application it was the City’s intent,
upon completion of the environmental investigation activities, to redevelop the project
site for residential and retail use. The City was approved for the following assistance in
2010 for this project site:

0 Grant in the amount of $68,712 on 11/9/2010 to perform RI.

City of Perth Amboy - Gilland Property - the project site had various former industrial
and commercial operations. At the time of application it was the City's intent, upon
completion of the environmental investigation activities, to redevelop the project site for
residential and retail use. The city was approved for the following assistance in 2010 for
this project site:

o Grant in the amount of $128,968 on 10/12/2010 to perform Rl and RA.

Rahway Redevelopment Agency - Hamilton Laundry - the Agency received a grant in
November 2009 in the amount of $544,137 to perform PA, Sl and RI. The project site is
a former laundry facility. At the time of application it was the Agency's intent, upon
completion of the environmental investigation activities, to redevelop the project site as
an amphitheater and performing arts center. The Agency was approved for the following
assistance in 2010 for this project site:

o Grant in the amount of $1,529,037 on 12/14/2010 to perform RA.

10



Sayreville Economic Redevelopment Agency — former National Lead site — the
Agency received a grant in the amount of $1,242,103 in October 2008 to perform RI, a
grant in the amount of $3,757,897 in December 2008 to perform RA and a grant in the
amount of $5,000,000 in February 2010 to perform RA. The project site, consisting of
400 acres over various parcels has no current operations, but historically has been used
for industrial production and processing. Soil and groundwater contamination has been
identified. It is the Agency's intent, upon completion of the environmental investigation
activities, to redevelop the project site as a mixed-use community including office, retail
and residential space along with various recreational opportunities. The Agency was
approved for the following assistance in 2010 for this project site:

o Grant in the amount of $5,000,000 on 5/10/2010 to perform RA.

11



Recommendations

Since 1993, over 1,856 projects have been approved for $321 million in loans and grants and, as
the program has become more popular, the number of requests for funding has increased
dramatically. As noted in recent legislative hearings, the amount of funds currently available to
the HDSRF program is less than the amount of demand.

The HDSREF is funded by annual legislative appropriations based on a percentage of the
Corporate Business Tax (CBT). Because CBT revenues have declined, the level of funding
available to the program is not sufficient to satisfy current requests.

During the summer of 2010, EDA met with various stakeholders who included: DEP staff,
environmental attorneys, municipal representatives and several environmental consultants to
discuss the health of the Fund and potential legislative changes.

Over the last several years, EDA staff has taken steps to identify projects that were approved for
funding, but had not drawn down funding for a prolonged period. Through this process, EDA has
been able to identify several million dollars in committed, yet undisbursed funding that will be
returned to fund balances for future approvals.

In addition, DEP is compiling a list of projects that may have a viable responsible party from
which it can seek to recover expended State funds. Both efforts are short term measures and as a
result, EDA and DEP, are considering viable policy alternatives to address limited financial
resources and overwhelming demand in future years.

12



ADDENDUM

. Addendum: Fund History

In 1993, the Legislature amended and supplemented P.L. 1983, ¢.330, formerly known as the
"Environmental Cleanup and Responsibility Act" to become the "Industrial Site Recovery Act.”
The Legislature sought these changes to promote certainty in the regulatory process that would
serve to facilitate the remediation of contaminated sites and promote the redevelopment of
existing industrial sites around the State.

In addition to regulatory reform, the Legislature sought to alleviate the financial burdens that
have been imposed on individuals, corporations and municipal government entities that have
either voluntarily or involuntarily remediated contaminated sites. This assistance came in the
form of a $45 million appropriation from the Hazardous Discharge Bond Act of 1986 to a new
Fund entitled the Hazardous Discharge Site Remediation Fund (the "Fund™), which the EDA
jointly administers with the Department of Environmental Protection ("DEP").

The Fund received an additional $10 million from the Economic Recovery Fund in its initial
capitalization, and in 1997, the Legislature appropriated an additional $20 million from the
Hazardous Discharge Bond Act of 1986 to the Fund making a total of $75 million available for
the remediation of contaminated sites.

The responsibilities associated with administering the Fund have been divided between the EDA
and the DEP. Initial contact and proposals for funding are made through the DEP, which has
streamlined the environmental review process to provide timely approvals. Once environmental
approvals and eligible project costs have been determined by the DEP, the applications are
forwarded to the EDA so that eligible parties may access the financing available to them through
this Fund.

Upon receiving these applications, the EDA conducts a financial review and forwards them to its
Board of Directors with a recommendation for funding. The DEP and EDA have adhered to a
strict interpretation of the law in implementing this Fund. As a consequence of this
interpretation, the Fund is truly the last resort to finance potential remediations.

Applicants do not possess insurance and in most cases have little or no collateral to secure loans
made by the Fund. Under normal circumstances, these applications would not meet the EDA's
credit criteria for funding. Each Fund application is reviewed therefore in light of the legislative
intent behind the program that dictates to the EDA that these more risky loans should be made
for the general public good that will be achieved through such remediations.

In 1997, the Act was amended to create two new eligibility categories that the EDA and DEP
implemented in early 1998: Category 8 provides matching grants for individuals using
innovative technology for remediation; Category 9 provides matching grants or loan guarantees
for persons or businesses that implement limited restricted use or unrestricted use remedial
actions. As a result, Category 10 is now the “catch all” category, which was formerly Category
8. These new categories were created by allocating 5% each from Category 5 and Category 6.

13



In 1999, the Legislature revised the qualification for municipalities to receive certain grants for
remediation investigations from the Fund.

The law requires a municipality either to have a comprehensive Brownfields redevelopment plan
in place, or to demonstrate to the EDA that a property has a realistic opportunity of being
developed or redeveloped within three years of the completion of the remediation. The law
further requires a municipality or the New Jersey Redevelopment Authority to actually own the
real property prior to receiving a grant for remedial investigation from the Fund. The law
ensures that a municipality does not spend funds without having made a substantial commitment
to the development of the Brownfields site.

In 2003, legislation was passed dedicating an additional $40 million to aid in replenishing the
Fund. In addition, New Jersey Voters approved a State Constitutional amendment in November
2003 which permits the State to use a surplus in Corporate Business Tax revenues dedicated to
the Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Remediation, Upgrade, and Closure Program to
provide a new and reliable long-term funding source for the Hazardous Discharge Site
Remediation Fund.

In 2005, legislation was passed creating new and expanded uses of HDSRF funds for
municipalities, counties and redevelopment entities. The new legislation provides grant funds
for recreation areas, conservation areas and projects involving affordable housing, in addition to
providing additional grant funds on a priority basis and dedicated case management in the
Department of Environmental Protection to municipalities with areas designated as a BDA.

In 2006, legislation was passed that changes the limits on grants from the Hazardous Discharge
Site Remediation Fund to municipalities, counties and redevelopment agencies authorized to
exercise redevelopment powers pursuant to N.J.S.A.40A:12A-4. The law previously limited
grants to those entities to 75% of the total costs of the remediation. The new law authorizes
grants to those entities for up to 100% of the costs of the preliminary assessment, site
investigation and remedial investigation regardless of the date the application for funding was
submitted to the Department of Environmental Protection. It authorizes grants for up to 75% of
the costs of the remedial action of a contaminated site for applications received by the
department after September 15, 2005.

In 2007, legislation was passed that removes the 70% cap on the amount of grant money that
could be awarded from the Fund. This allowed projects that were initially approved as loans, to
subsequently be converted to grants in 2007.

In 2009, legislation was passed that establishes the Licensed Site Remediation Professional
Program which requires any submissions concerning the remediation of a contaminated site to be
signed and certified by a licensed site professional or by a certified subsurface evaluator. The
legislation also establishes criteria for a ranking system and direct oversight of contaminated
sites based upon the level of risk to the public health, safety, or the environment, the length of
time the site has been undergoing remediation, the economic impact of the contaminated site on
the municipality and on surrounding property, and any other factors deemed relevant by the
department.

14



I1. Addendum: Funding Categories

As defined in the Act, financial assistance and grants from the Fund were provided for the
following purposes and obligated on an annual basis in the defined percentages. An additional
funding category was also created by the legislation, C.58:10B-25.3, to establish a pilot program
for awarding grants to non-profit organizations. Funding for the pilot program is capped at
$5,000,000 by statute.

The non-profit category is listed as item 7 below because it appears last in the legislation;
however it is reported as item 6 in the above charts to comport with technical aspects of EDA’s
tracking system.

2005 Funding Categories:

(1) Loans to Persons in a Qualifying Municipality: Moneys shall be allocated for
financial assistance to persons, for remediation of real property located in a qualifying
municipality as defined in section 1 of P.L.1978, c.14 (C.52:27D-178).

(2) Municipalities, Counties and Redevelopment Entities:

(@) Moneys shall be allocated to: municipalities, counties, or redevelopment entities
authorized to exercise redevelopment powers pursuant to section 4 of P.L.1992, c¢.79
(C.40A:12A-4).

(i) BDAs: projects in brownfield development areas pursuant to
subsection f. of section 27 of P.L.1993, ¢.139 (C.58:10B-5),

(if) Matching grants for innovative technology: matching grants up to a
cumulative total amount from the Fund of $5,000,000 per year of up to
75% of the costs of the remedial action for projects involving the
redevelopment of contaminated property for recreation and conservation
purposes, provided that the use of the property for recreation and
conservation purposes is included in the comprehensive plan for the
development or redevelopment of contaminated property, or up to 50%
of the costs of the remedial action for projects involving the
redevelopment of contaminated property for affordable housing pursuant
to P.L.1985, c.222 (C.52:27D-301 et seq.).

(iii) Matching grants for unrestricted or limited restricted use cleanup:
grants for preliminary assessment, site investigation or remedial
investigation of a contaminated site.

(iv) Matching grants for recreation, conservation and affordable housing:
financial assistance for the implementation of a remedial action.

15



(v) Financial assistance for remediation activities at sites that have been
contaminated by a discharge of a hazardous substance or hazardous waste,
or at which there is an imminent and significant threat of a discharge of a
hazardous substance or hazardous waste, and the discharge or threatened
discharge poses or would pose an imminent and significant threat to a
drinking water source, to human health, or to a sensitive or significant
ecological area; or

(b) persons for financial assistance for remediation activities at sites that have been
contaminated by a discharge of a hazardous substance or hazardous waste, or at which there is an
imminent and significant threat of a discharge of a hazardous substance or hazardous waste, and
the discharge or threatened discharge poses or would pose an imminent and significant threat to a
drinking water source, to human health, or to a sensitive or significant ecological area.

(3) Private Loans for Voluntary Remediation: Moneys shall be allocated for financial
assistance to persons who voluntarily perform a remediation of a hazardous substance or
hazardous waste discharge;

(4) Innocent Party Grants: Moneys shall be allocated for grants to persons who own
real property on which there has been a discharge of a hazardous substance or a
hazardous waste and that person qualifies for an innocent party grant. A person qualifies
for an innocent party grant if that person acquired the property prior to December 31,
1983, the hazardous substance or hazardous waste that was discharged at the property
was not used by the person at that site, and that person certifies that he did not discharge
any hazardous substance or hazardous waste at an area where a discharge is discovered.
A grant authorized pursuant to this paragraph may be for up to 50% of the remediation
costs at the area of concern for which the person qualifies for an innocent party grant,
except that no grant awarded pursuant to this paragraph to any person may exceed
$1,000,000;

(5) Private Loans for Environmental Opportunity Zones: Moneys shall be allocated
for (a) financial assistance to persons who own and plan to remediate an environmental
opportunity zone for which an exemption from real property taxes has been granted
pursuant to section 5 of P.L.1995, ¢.413 (C.54:4-3.154), or (b) matching grants for up to
25% of the project costs to qualifying persons, municipalities, counties, and
redevelopment entities authorized to exercise redevelopment powers pursuant to section 4
of P.L.1992, ¢.79 (C.40A:12A-4), who propose to perform a remedial action that uses an
innovative technology, or for the implementation of a limited restricted use remedial
action or an unrestricted use remedial action except that no grant awarded pursuant to this
paragraph may exceed $250,000; and

(6) Catch all: Twenty percent of the moneys in the remediation Fund shall be allocated

for financial assistance or grants for any of the purposes enumerated in paragraphs (1)
through (5).

16



(7) Non-profits: The Department of Environmental Protection, in consultation with the
New Jersey Economic Development Authority, shall develop a pilot program to award
grants from the Hazardous Discharge Site Remediation Fund established pursuant to
section 26 of P.L.1993, ¢.139 (C.58:10B-4) to nonprofit organizations described in
section 501(c)(3) of the federal Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. s.501(c)(3), that are
exempt from taxation pursuant to section 501(a) of the federal Internal Revenue Code, 26
U.S.C. s.501(a), for the preliminary assessment, site investigation, and remedial
investigation of real property that has been contaminated or is suspected of being
contaminated by the discharge of a hazardous substance. All of the limitations and
conditions for the award of financial assistance and grants applicable to municipalities
pursuant to the provisions of the "Brownfield and Contaminated Site Remediation Act,"
P.L.1997, ¢.278 (C.58:10B-1.1 et al.) shall apply to the award of grants to a nonprofit
organization pursuant to this section. The total amount awarded pursuant to this pilot
program shall not exceed $5,000,000.

17



I11. Addendum: Impact of funding category changes, including the addition of BDAs and

remedial action financing.

During the past 6 years EDA has closed the following:

In 2010 EDA closed 2 loans and 105 grants for over $49.3 million.

In 2009 EDA closed 1 loan and 99 grants for over $36.9 million.

In 2008 EDA closed 5 loans and 114 grants amounting to over $38 million.
In 2007 EDA closed 6 loans and 76 grants amounting to nearly $23.4 million.
In 2006 EDA closed 1 loan and 43 grants amounting to nearly $10.8 million.

In 2005 EDA closed 4 loans and 47 grants amounting to over $3.6 million.

$60.0
119

4O

$50.0 10
W

|Il||||||||||||llll

» $40.0 -

=

= /

A $30.0 :

5 51 4/ $49.3 -

©  $20.0 B— ]

= ' = $38.0  $36.9 1

o i

S $10.0 523.4 ]

$10.8 ]
836 .
$0.0 T T T T T

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

140

120

100

80

60

40

20

Number of Projects Closed

EDA will continue to monitor the effect of legislative changes that have occurred to improve the

operation and efficiency of this program and to foster its continuity.

18




EXHIBIT A

List of projects, by county, financed for the period of January 1, 2010
through December 31, 2010.



(x1J 1eydsew)
(S1d reymsew)

"uodal Syt uo papnL Jou a1k §193{01d | G} [PHUAPISIY 10N xu

‘Butoueuy paejal e uo papodal sqof/s1soo aq Aew a1y

110T/8T/S0 ‘p3tutiy

| :28eyq
(Fuisnoy 190118
8Tt 98117 WSH gs AuD uspure) ajowresAs) Aouady wawdopAaapay uspwe)  pel6zd
(K1aneg
$66°S11 S6tSH WSH Jas Ay uapure)  pue anf s1eag) AouaBy juawdoarapoy uspwe)  Lzhied
([HpueT anudAy
668'+86'C 058'+S6'T SH s A uspurey uosiueH) Aouady juawdojAapay uapwe) <58/ 1d
(31IA 1587 - JUOILINEM
¢6t'66 $66°86 WSH s AnD uspurey uspwe)) AousSy uawdopAspay uape)  680L7d
TLI'L999 000°000°S WSH ¥S ynosog imewyag (ypue] mewjag) smeuyldg jo ySnotog  +1L0¢d
TLOHOL 6L9°LL WSH s ysnotog Imewiog (frupue Jvewjag) ameuiiag jo ydnood  19767d
uapuiE)y :{LNNOD
8081957 8LECHS'T 0 0 (S)LOArOU 9 :XINNOD uerduipng YO4 STVIOL
186°€01 180°€01 WSH us diysumo] apisioary (platd Adjswioypn) apisieany Jo diysumo}  82012d
(sarmxig
6Lt°0¢ 6L6'67 WSH qs diysumo] AjoH wunopy  woisn)) feSay Jouod) AjloH WNo jo diysumol  L1+8zd
(joo], [etusnpug
L19°101 Lot WSH us diysumo | wodsaure % Aempre wiy) podsauel] Jo diysumol  6$€97d
THLTOTT THOTT WSH gs yanosog eiiued {ynog g2 amoy) ysnotog eifwed  +SEeTd
S1£°001 $18'66 WSH gs Y3no1og UMOISIYSHM (1vang X1q Ho4) umosiydupm Jo ydnotog  £7€6%d
tLO'IT tri's ZVH gs diysumo |, protpatsay) (ezz1d syomssor)) eng Auoyiry [ gp8Ed
uouiang X INIOD
LIG'TLS r9'691 0 0 (S)1DAr0Ud t :ALNNOD 1513 YOI STVLOL
Or€ I8¢ 017°56 ZVH s diysumoyy, yosuea | 100Y9S JaLeyD) ANUNWO) Yo  £697¢€d
trL6tl HeLe ZVH gs diysumo ], yosues], 100Y0S JaLey ) ANUNWWIO) YoMued]  7697¢d
8L0°CT 919°61 WSH S ysnolog 1po] (upne1say S,0ZUDUIA) 1pOT Jo ySnolog  £9+97d
YA SOS°LI WSH s ysnolog 1po] (sa1e1o0ssy Jaang ure) 1poy o ydnolog  0L+9Td
wadRg ALNNOD
SET8L SEL'LL 0 0 (S)ILDIFOUL 1 :ALNNOD BUEPY YOI STVLOL
CETRL SELLL WSH us AnD JouBIN [11sT  (IIPURT AND JOURIA [1915T) JOUBIA IS JO AN LTH6Td
amurpy AINNOD
sgor S1S0D aNog NO INNOWYV DINIA 3dAL sg0r sgor AdAL ALITVAIDINOW ANVN INVOITddY  #10¥d
INIVIA LDAr0¥d TV10L FAINVAVAD ALDOHINY WVYDOYd ISNOD  MINIST  fOud
SWVEDOYd AFId1D3dS

0107/1€/71 OL 010Z/10/10 NOY¥A
AINIOD A€ ‘'SHNVEH0Ud VAIALN

SONIONVNIA dISOTD A0 LYVHD HALSVIN



(\J) reyoiset)
(31d reydsew)

“Hodar siyy uo papnjout 10u are s133foxd [ G [BHUAPISTY NON 44
"Butouruy parejal e uo patiodas sqof/s1s00 aq Aew a1y ,

110T/ST/£0 ‘pauLid

7 :98ey
00s°¢ 000°S WSH ¥S AND YIEMIN  (9NUSAY WIT] 917) ANURWNK 1of 1eNgeH YEMAN  £9/87d
00¢°s 000°¢ WSH s AID YRMAN  (3nU2AY NIZT +OT) ANUBWINE J0f ENQRH YEMON  99/8Td

(anuaay poomaspiy
00$°S 000°S WSH qs AN yreman 191-651) Anupwing 10} JRIUGUH YIBMIN  §9£87d
S91ts| LIT'8E ZVH S A1) 98ueIQ 1587 O siuamsaau uesdey  pee6zd
L96°0% Lot'0s WSH s AU remaN {A124009y [RAOY NI} YIEMIN JOALD  L88+Td
9£0'8t 9E< LY WSH s A1) yremaN {Anjroey Suneld SN J1AWI0]) YRMANJO AN 688+Td
(o)

6L €9 6L8°C9 WSH S AuD yremoN SUIJ00Y W (BN 190YS UOAY) NIMANJO AND  $7¢Tid
$TO'HE TS WSH uS A yremaN (10ang preydURlg 661-L81) YEMINJOAND  9ctiTd
00€°20T 000°101 ZVH S An) s8uriQ ssnaeg pIeYary D 0190€d
X388 ALNIIOD

s8I 700918 0 0 (S)LDAFOU § *ALNITOD PuELqQUIN) YOI STYIOL
80£'97 80097 WSH s ALy pueppuip (preAanog] 158 YINOS) PUBIAIA JO A1) 19£0€d
£60°881 £65°L81 WSH us AND APAINN (Buryoni g siaposg ypuids) AN GO A1) +T66Td
0099 001°9 WSH us AN AN (Apog omy sPu0yS) ARAIN IO AUD  $696Td
L80°TEN L8SIE1 WSH S AnD AN {(spune AN AMAITAIC A1) $6967d
+€T'¢9 rEL'HY WSH AS AND APAINN (0omXa Y SANHA J0ULIOS) AN IO A1) £6962d
puBLIGUND L INNOD

8L9'8TF SLI'STF 0 0 (S)LOACOUJ 1 :ALNNOD A¥IN 3d8) YO STVLOL
8L9°8Tt 8LI'RTH WSH ¥S ysnolog aulgpoom (JiypueT aulqpoopy) AUIGPOOM Jo ySnolog  §9587d
Avpy ade) :\IN1OD

S0£°€10°T1 686'110°01 0 0 (S)LDACOU ST :LINNOD v3pwed YOI STVLOL
£91°¢TH £99°+T1 WSH S diysumo, mofsuip (sp100y [[amssald) mofsutm fo diysumo]  985¢7d
8TH'STH 876'+T1 WSH s digsumo | uoppey (Auadord uye7) uoppey jo diysumol  ZeZied
650°011 655°601 WSH ¥s diysumo uoppeH (Anadoid djeH) uoppey jo diysumo]  +6767d
LYOC16 18+°T€L WSH S diysumo] uoppey (us ysem 23 AQ) uoppeH jo dysumol  7676Td
»19tbS 186'97 ZVH uS ysnoiog playuoppey diysisunted | 24010 £6£37d
19t'+5 16t°€l ZVH s ysnolog piayuoppeH digsiouned 1 24010 76£87d
068°951 06£°951 WSH s diysumo] 123520n0[0) (wniuen ), 121s30N0[D) 1NSNOID Jo A1) S£16Td
(5€'951 168°¢¢1 WSH oS digsumoy, 121520m0[D) (qutog 121590n0]0) INSAONOID Jo KD 9TE6Td
0t6'70¢ ortzog WSH S diysumo, 121530n010) (ODYV/dg) 1Ms2n01D J0 AU 8L16Td
sdor SLS0D aNog NO INNOWY D.NI4 ddAl sdor :lo)) adAL ALITVAIDINAN ANVN INVOITddY  #0¥d

INIVIA 103r0Ud TVLOL FHLNVIVAD ALPIOHLNY WVEDOdd ISNOD  MINILST  [Odud

010Z/1€/T1 OL 0107T/10/10 INOYA
AINNOD Ad 'SWNVUD0Ud VAITN
SONIDNVNLE @4SOTD 40 LYHVHD YALSYIN

SIWVUDOYd AFI103dS



(xuy eyoisew)

(81d reymsew)

"uodaz siy) uo papn|dul J0u ale $193f01d | 1) [BIUAPISIY 10N 4u
“Buroureuty paeras v uo pauodal sqof/s1sod aq Aew a1y

HOT/S§T/€0 ‘paunid

¢ :28eg

BRI CALNNOD

1L9'9LL'L 697°€86'S 0 0 (S)LDAPOUL § *ALNNOD Uospny YOA STVILOL
¢eT's SSL'y WSH AS umo] Aureay (1O 1an4 ueinSe|y) Aumay Joumol  <SH8Td
(s# dwngy
0+9°790°1 Lot 618 WSH Us Ay Aasrap ayiduing) LouaBy juswdoparapay Any Aesiar  §1L08d
(K100 UIRIUNOIN
0rg 8IS TLS'8T6'E WSH dS Umo], uostrey ZueH 1puuog) Aouady justudojaAopay oSt $3.67d
60¢°¢HL £61°LLS WSH us Au) uayoqoy (preAdiys ppo pIO) waNoqoH Jo A1) 98102d
LT 91t T8TELE WSH AS A1) uayogoy (ANURAY Nivd 0091) UNOQOH JO AN 61€TTd
uospny I UINNOOD
$06'18S't1 809°9¢1'T1 0 0 (S)LDALOU 6 *ALLNNOD 11531019 YOI STVLOL
(uire,] aumg
SHLIT 11¢°¢01 ZVH ds diysumo | propdag AU Jawo) uonetodio) Aieay |ty Aoy, LET(¢6d
8CH 60t 8€6'80t WSH dgs drysumo] 201uojy (Jiypue] "dm 201UO) 0IUOI JO diysumo]  6O+0Ed
(Hupue
891°L99'9 000°000°S WSH S diysumo] propdeq piopdaqjorzzey wuy) piopdaq jo diysumo].  L6€led
(Hypue
5+°T09'9 Por'156’y WSH us diysumo] propdasq propdaqsorzzef wiy) propda jo diysumo]  ¢be6d
(Nupuey
9t ¢l 96’01 WSH ds ysnolog yIed [euoneN Arejues awoyIMRH) NIed [puoneN Jo ySnoog  £rEzed
8L6°€8 8L0°¢8 WSH s yanolog 010Gsse|n) (omy sma) orogsseln Jo ySnolog  78£6Td
(dume)
SEs oLl €E0'0LT WSH s ysnoiog 010qsse|n SIOYI0M JURISIA 1) 0l0qsseID Jo ySnolog  $1987d
(jiypue]
18+°16¢ 186°0ST WSH ds y3noiog 0109ss8|n 0J0QsSe[r) 1aWI0]) 010QSSeID) JO YSnoiog 7ol ed
[ERITNEIN
CSERL SS8°EL WSH AS ySnorog o10gsseln Joleipey 0Ny S{ig) Ofogssein Jo ySnoiog  91987d
438001 1LINNOD
STS'Er6 IST'8ES 0 0 (SILOALOUd 11 :LINNOD Y9557 HO4 STVIOL
ueuizies dijjiyd Jo MeIST Y B ULUIQOID) pleiag
£56°L9¢ LT6°€81 ZVH s diysumo], uoiuiag] JO [HEM 31 JO [IIA SIOTIY Jopun) pouuiog 1snay,  £7067¢
00<°¢ 000°s WSH AS AND yremaN (1920S Y11 1 §¢H) ANuewng 10} IIGRH NIBMIN  $9/87c
SHOr S1SOO ANO8 NO INNOWY DNIH AdAl Sqor Sd0fr AdAL ALITYAIDINAN FNVYN INVIIIddY  #10¥d
INIVIN L2310Ud TVIOL FIINVAVNID ALMOHINY WVYDOY¥d LSNOD MINLST [Odd
SINVIDOUd AF14103d¢

010Z/1€/T1 OL 010T/10/10 INOYA
ALNNOD Af 'SWVEDOUd VAIIN

SONIDNYNIL @3SOTI 4O LIVHD YALSVIN



(a3 Imydisew)

(81d reymsew)

“Hodal SI4) U0 papn{ou 10U are 5190f01d [ (] [BNUAPISTY 910N wu
“Burduruy parejas e uo pautodai sqof/sisod aq Kew a1y

110T/§T/50 ‘pautd

t 1a8ey

S1L011 799'C8 NSH dS  ySnolog eag-ayl-£q-UcAy yanolog Bag-ay-Aq-uoAy  §0+0€d

wnownoy 3 INNOD

+17°969'97 690'8L9°11 0 0 (S)LIAr0oUd 17 1IN0 XISHPPUN YOS STVLOL

80t'LST 806957 WSH s diysumo | a3puqpoom (10102dg) 23prigpoop Jo diysumo]  [6L0€d

SISt S10°t WSH AS diysumo], 38puqpoop (10102dg) a3puqpoop jo diysumo]  £7987d
(d1

S9LF 9T WSH s diysumo], a8puqpoom ‘SABII0SSY [EAULA]) ABPLUGPOOM JO diSUMOL 679874
(op

SISt S0t WSH s drysumo], 38pugpoom WY IDAM ¥ V Vd) 28puqpoop Jo digsumo],  +79874
(syonuy

SIS S10't WSH s diysumoy a8puqpooyy  pueplod/doystg ‘g'r) a8puqpoom Jo diysumol 979874

09L°¢ 09T°¢ INSH Jgs diysumo] 28pugpoom (*ouq ‘sonauarqry) 23puqpoop Jo diysumo],  §7987d

128'08 120°0$ NSH as drysumo ], 33pLgpoom (ouf “sonuauaiqry) 28pLQpoop Jo digsumol  6980¢d

968°0S 96£°0S WSH qs diysumo], 38pLgpoop (MdQ) 28pugpoom Jo diysumoy  [+£67d

S9L't €Tt WSH as digsumo] 38prgpoop (Auedwio) oasug) a3pugpoom jo diysumo],  £7987d
Gsom

718°66 TIE66 WSH gs diysumo] 33prigpoom Yooq s1enn) +g) a8prgpoom Jo diysumol  £h60€d
(peoy

SIs't Slot WSH us diysumo, a8puqpoom Yoo( s1aun) $€) ABpugpoom Jo diysumo],  [798Zd

$00°t S08°€ WSH S diysumo], 28puqpoom (peoy feauuad 77g) aSpuqpoop Jo diysumol 79874

60T €Tl 60L°TT1 WSH us diysumo] a3puqpoom a3puqpoom jo diysumol  ZHe67d

1€8°0€L 1£€°0€L WSH s diysumoy 38pug pio (fuadotg 1awtuog) a3pug pro Jo dIYsUmo)  98+0¢d
:uxux_ _a:o:&z B:.C.un:

$6T'1€C°81 000°000°S WSH s ysnolog afpaaikes £ousBy Judwdojaapay oHuou0dT AIAMARS  £9H974
Amwa TAIPIY PAY Uuon—.:\sou_:_zv

L16°895"9 000°000°S WSH e y3nolog umolp £ouady juaudo(pAapay anudAY PIOJ-UMOHIIN  (£S0Td

699'Z81 691781 WSH S ysnosog umoliN Aousdy Juawdojarspay anuaAy pIoJ-umMolI  £89€€d

05907 §26°201 7ZvH us ysnolog uayomapy POD JO AJQUIASSY UAYOMAN  $7S0¢8d

tTig +T9°L WSH s An) Aoqury yuag (wang amg £701) Koquiy yuad Jo An)  SLtETd
CB:UU

81t TIL'6E WSH us ysnosog 121011 SSAUJI2 M PUB YI[BAL) 1210LR)) Jo ySnotog  ¢¢R/T¢
(nd

m.ﬂo,c noo.# EwI as :m:ohom uu..o.th Eu:.:xuﬁ_( vmm?um HPGEQUV Ho‘_utdmv ,«o :m:ohom oowomn.

XISAPPI 1 LLNNOD

000°96L'€ ST9'918'T 0 0 (S)LOArOUd 1 :ALNNOD 1934314 O STVIOL
000°96L'€ $79'9b8'T WSH s diysumo ], aousimer] (1oe1] uosA(q) dsuaime jo diysumor  €SHRTC
SHOf S1S00 aNOE NO INNOWY DNIJ JdAL SHOf S0f JdAlL ALINVAIDINAW ANVN INVOITddY  #10¥d
INIVW 1D3r0¥d TV10L FIINVEVAD ALNOHINY WVYHDOUd LISNOD  MINIST  1odd

010Z/1€/T1 OL 010Z/10/10 WOUA
ALNNOD AF 'SWVHDO0OUd VAACN

SONIONVNIS 3SOTI 40 LYVHD YALSVIN

SWYIDOY a3ld10dd¢



(X143 1myoIsew)
(f1d mymsewr)

"Hodal S uo papriour 10U are $153{0xd 1G] [BHUIPISIY DION xu
“Burouvuy patejar e uo pautodas sqof/s1s00 aq Aew asay ]

110T/8T/€0 "pauLlg

G :a8ey

$59'0L8 £79'9+S 0 (5)1DALOUd § :XLNNOD dNEssed YOI STVLOL
Auedwo)
L9¢°21 +E6'S ZVvH s diysumo] aukem A[pUB) URDLIBUIY/DU] SIONPOI] [I3NSPH  £6667d
SETHIL 8ELET] ZVH s ysnosog emolo]  Surdwo)) A[pue)) ULOLIAWY /U] SIONPOS] [INSEH  76105d
01686 §55°88 ZVH s ysnolog swoymey| vlsfeeIn) YURl}  97.97d
(siuaunredy wowjag)
986°119 £hLS0E SH qs An) uosroreyg (ans dwing proy ajAy) uosiaed Jo A1) g0f1¢d
tS1Ee +$9°T¢ NSH gs And woyid (*0D prepuelg [euonieN i) womdJo AN 96L91d
Aaessed I LINNOD
LOT*T01 £89'19 0 (S)LOALOU € 1 ALLNNOD 80 HOA STV.LOL
(Alddng
1st¢r 1561t WSH us diysumo], poomaye] OINY JUOW IDUU0) poomaye] Jo diysumol  [$6STd
L9t'1S THLTH 7VH RN diysumo] youg BN URYIRY €867
lypue
681°8 066°9 INSH S yanosog 1sInyaye] peoy punoin Sutaold) 1sinyayeT Jo ySnotog  7aleTd
urR0 AIN1T0D
S6E°011 6HELT 0 (S)LOAT0OUd T :ALNOD SL0 HO4 STVIOL
00$'09 000°S1 ZVH gs UMO], UMOISLLIOW HON M Wenpm  £170¢d
s68'6t 6+e Tl ZVH S diysumo] uosiayaf SAIRAS uyof Jo MeIsT  R801¢d
SLLIOI  : {LNNOD
£9L'795'T £TI'ISS'1 0 (S)LDAroUd 8 :ALNNOD Ymowuoly YO4 STVIOL
090°710°t 000°0ST ZVH s diysumoy sundan ITT° MO 1E11€d
00861 000°s1 WSH us A1) yred Angsy (anuaay poomBunids) yred Ungsy jo A1) 79967d
(anuaAy
786'91 891 WSH s Ay yreg Lingsy poom3uds £0T1-1071) Yed Angsy Jo A1) 7€.97d
£0t°S87 £06'+87 WSH s ysnolog yueg pay (1orR12UdU} IAWIO ) NuRg Py Jo ySnosog  688L7d
6L6'CS L19°8F WSH s ysnolzog uodLay (feg Jneg) wodLay jo ySnolog  £097ed
£T1°890°1 +E+ 808 WSH s ysnozog todAay (prep 3581015 MdQ) HodLay jo ySnosog  ozoted
| §TO'St WSH s ysnoiog pjoydaiyd (1auejo)) yraqeziyy) poyadsg jo ySnotog  [$867d
Sqor SLSOD aNod NO INNOWY ONIJ JdAL N:[e) S4Or IdAL ALITVAIDINNIW AWYN INVOIIddY  #(0Yd
INIVIN 12310¥d TV.LOL FALNVEVND ALNOHLNY WYYD0Ud LSNOD  MINLIST  fOdd
SIWVINOUd A914103dS

0107/1€/T1 OL 0107/10/10 WOYd
AINNOD A 'SWVADOUd VAAPN

SONIDNVYNIA GISOTD 4O LUYVHD HIALSVIN



() teydysewr)
(81d 1eymse)

“wodal siy1 uo papnjout Jou are spaford § S0 [ENUSPISIY IION 4k
“Buoueuy pajeral v uo patiodal sqol/sisoo aq Aew a1y}

1TOT/ST/SO -pAuLic
9 :a8uy

LOL'99E°SL LITLYE 6% 0 0 ()L2Fr0Ud LOT SALLNITOD TV HOA STVLIOL

SIL'68T'1 0£0°0L8 0 0 (HLDIALOUJ 9 :XINNOD HoW YOI STV.LOL
§L9°S¢ 886°LT ZVH s ysnosog poomen Auedwo sonsed ondd  £16L7d
00§99 000°59 ZvH s ysnoiog yuomjiuay ‘oup saiadord IWIN - 8610€d
8LELT 6£+'€9 ZVH AS y3nosog poomien D11 'SAROSSY PIYIdAH  €1L0€d
Lk 1Y 0stcr9 WSH us ysnolog yred (250 (PIo1d [2qaseqd YIMOK) Yied ajasoy Jo ydnotog 0L06Td
t86°101 ThL0s ZVH AqS nnp - liuno) di3uig (feutuiag Asoroe] jog wit) dwsouned 4OV 779764
Lol 11861 ZVH ds njn - &wno) spsurg dysiuied 4OV - p69ed
o} \INNOD

SOL'LL £00'99 0 0 (SILOArOUd T :ALNNOD ¥I8snS YOI STVIOL
079'€9 0z1°€9 INSH S UMO ] UOMMAN (Arowry uomman) uoIman jo diysumoy  9<+8Td
SR80t £88°C ZVH s ysnorog adoyuerg dloel} reyeqnoqy  7+70€d
xassng 1AINNOD

L8S S8BT 6£9'18¢ 0 0 () LOAMOUd T:ALNNOD 1354308 YOI STV.LOL

(38eren winpy
reT Tt 9t8°80¢ WSH AS diysumoy, sremadpug SYlop dHand ydaqy) 1alemadpug jo diysumof  81867d
fol'tL £6L°TL WSH us USnoog afjialwos (1P APALWOS) JIAINMOS JO ySnolog  §+967d
pspWos CXINNOD
SHOf S1S00 aNOg NO INNOWYV DNI JdAL S401 Sg0f JdAL ALITVdIDINNN JAVN INVOITddY  #10¥dd
INIVIA 123rodd V1oL FIINVIVNO ALMOHLNY AVID0Ed 1SNOD MINLST  [Odd

SIWYIDOYd a314109dS

0107/1€/T1 OL 0107/10/10 NOYA
ALINNOD A4 ‘SNVHDO0Ud VAArN
SONIDNVNIA 43S01D JO LUYVHD YALSYIN



	Totals:
	ADDENDUM

